APARC HEALTHCARE PVT. LTD.

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

This MOU is entered at BCIP Kalkaji, New Delhi on 1st September 2024.

(Agreement for the use of clinical facilities department of PHYSIOTHERAPY DEPARTMENT, SHANTI MUKAND HOSPITAL, KARKARDOOMA, run and managed by APARC HEALTHCARE PVT LTD for practical training of Bachelor of Physiotherapy and Master of Physiotherapy students of BANARSIDAS CHANDIWALA INSTITUTE OF PHYSIOTHERAPY, Managed Under the aegis of Banarsidas Chandiwala Sewa Smarak Trust, affiliated to Guru Govind Singh Indraprastha University, recognized by Delhi Council of Physiotherapy and Occupational Therapy)

This Agreement is entered into 1st September 2024 between **BANARSIDAS CHANDIWALA INSTITUTE OF PHYSIOTHERAPY**, Chandiwala Estate, Maa Anandmai Marg, Kalkaji, New Delhi 110019 and **APARC HEALTHACRE PVT LTD**.

Banarsidas Chandiwala Institute of Physiotherapy, has approached **APARC HEALTHCARE** to allow the use of their clinical facilities for providing practical training for their students.

APARC HEALTHCARE has agreed to allow the students of BCIP to use clinical facilities at the department/centre run and managed by **APARC HEALTHCARE** under the supervision of senior faculty/senior physiotherapists to gain needed education in the field of physiotherapy as per university policies.

Both parties have been in joint discussions and shared a common understanding, commitment and the vision to enhance clinical practice in hospital setup.

For this purpose, the two intend to explore and work continuously in the following areas.

- Integration of specialized clinical facilities to benefit BCIP students and to provide exposure to innovative practices under physiotherapy to all the students and faculty members.
- Strengthening various aspects of advanced clinical learning for betterment of budding physiotherapy professionals to meet better learning outcomes.
- Ensure better interaction between college students and faculty members by allowing students of BCIP to create their own experience in hospital setup.
- This MOU shall be valid for period of 1 year, commencing on the effective date of this MOU. Before the MOU expires and based on mutual consent between the parties, the term of this MOU may be extended further.
- The Memorandum of Understanding and cooperation reflects the commitment of Banarsidas Chandiwala Institute of Physiotherapy, Kalkaji, New Delhi and APARC HEALTHCARE to develop a long and truthful relationship between the clinical facility and academia.
- It is therefore understood and agreed that neither organisation wishes to be legally bound by the Memorandum but may explore the possibility of entering into formal arrangements in the future in terms of mutual discussions.

F-219, Sector-18, Rohini, New Delhi-110089 Ph.: +91-9818910029, 9990970104 E-mail: info.aparc@gmail.com

drdprehab@gmail.com
Website: www.aparchealthcare.com





APARC HEALTHCARE PVT. LTD.

- The Court jurisdiction for all intents will be at New Delhi, though the Memorandum implies no objection including financial on either institution/party herein, and either side can pull out of the MOU at any time to given a written information to the other
- By signing this MOU Banarsidas Chandiwala Institute of Physiotherapy, Kalkaji, New Delhi assure that they keep APARC HEALTHCARE and Shanti Mukand Hospital, Managed by Shanti Mukand Hospital where the clinical facility located indemnified from any claim, losses or harm that may arise to their students during posting or in the premises. Banarsidas Chandiwala Institute of Physiotherapy, Kalkaji, New Delhi, understood and agreed that APARC HEALTHACRE shall not be held responsible for any such incidences.
- By signing this MoU Banarsidas Chandiwala Institute of Physiotherapy, Kalkaji, New Delhi understood and agreed the clinical training and internship posting will be subjected to the fulfilment of the policy and procedure led by APARC HEALTHCARE and SHANTI MUKAND HOSPITAL, managed by Shanti Mukand Hospital.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties here to have executed this MoU as of day and year first above written.

Banarsidas Chandiwala Institute Of Physiotherapy Maa Anandmai Marg, Kalkaji New Delhi-110019

Authorised Signatory

Name:

Signature: DR. C. S. RAM Ph.D Director

Banarsidas Chandiwala Institute of Physiotherapy Chandiwala Estate, Kalkaji, New Delhi

For APARC Healthcare Pvt. Ltd

Authorised Signatory

Name: Dr. Dharam P. Pandey Managing Director & Chairman

Signature:

Date: 01

F-219, Sector-18. Rohini, New Delhi-110089 Ph.: +91-9818910029, 9990970104

E-mail: info.aparc@gmail.com

drdprehab@gmail.com Website: www.aparchealthcare.com



